### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		KE/MEDICAL TO BE COMPI							D: 48T6 acility ID: 002	85
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID (L1) 245429 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 068252700		3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH (L4) 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST (L5) SPRING GROVE, MN			CARE CENTEI		4. TYPE C  1. Initial  3. Termin  5. Valida	nation tion	2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complain	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9)		7. PROVIDER/SU  01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP	22 CLIA	7. On-Sit 8. Full St	e Visit ırvey After (	9. Other Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 12/18. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	15/2014 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/III 12 RHC	14 CORF D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEA	AR ENDIN	G DATE:	(L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	50 (L18) 50 (L17)	Complianc1. A B. Not in Com Requirement	nce With equirements e Based On: ecceptable POC upliance with Progents and/or Appli	gram	2. Techr 3. 24 Hc 4. 7-Day 5. Life \$ * Code:4	y RN (Rural SN Safety Code A EETS	6. Sc 7. M F)8. Pa 9. B	edical Direction tient Room	vices Limit	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50 (L37) (L38)	19 SNF (L39)	ICF (L42)	(L43)		1861 (e) (1) or	1861 (j) (1):	(1	L15)		
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	MARKS (IF APPLICA	BLE SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION	DATE):						
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :	2/15/2014		18. STATE SUR'				Date:	
Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supe	ervisor	l	2/17/2014	(L19)	Kamala Fiske-	Downing, E	nforcemen	it Specia	<u>list</u> 12/18/	2014 (L20)
PA	RT II - TO BE (	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RI	EGIONA	L OFFICE OR	SINGLE S	FATE AGE	NCY		
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBITED 1. Facility is Eligible to 2. Facility is not Eligible	Participate		PLIANCE WITI ITS ACT:	H CIVIL	2. O	atement of Finan wnership/Contro oth of the Above	l Interest Disclo		,	
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	MENT 24	LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINAT	TON ACTION:		(I	L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION <b>02/01/1987</b>	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DA	TE	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closu		_ (	NVOLUN 05-Fail to M	<u>ΓARY</u> Ieet Health/Saf	ety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction			06-Fail to M	Ieet Agreement	t
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	-	VE SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(L44)		03-Risk of Involut 04-Other Reason	-	<u>(</u>	OTHER 07-Provider 00-Active	Status Chang	e
20. TEDA (BLATION DATE	20	DIEEDI (EDI DI)	(L45)		20 PENA PKG					
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29.	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS					
	(L28)	03001		(L31)						
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32.	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE						

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245429

December 18, 2014

Ms. Michelle Borreson, Administrator Tweeten Lutheran Health Care Center 125 5th Avenue Southeast Spring Grove, Minnesota 55974

Dear Ms. Borreson:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective December 10, 2014 the above facility is certified for:

50 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 50 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 17, 2014

Ms. Michelle Borreson, Administrator Tweeten Lutheran Health Care Center 125 5th Avenue Southeast Spring Grove, Minnesota 55974

RE: Project Number S5429024

Dear Ms. Borreson:

On November 12, 2014, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on October 31, 2014. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On December 15, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on November 24, 2014 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on October 31, 2014. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of December 10, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on October 31, 2014, effective December 10, 2014 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated November 12, 2014, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245429	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 12/15/2014
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code		
TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH CARE CENTER		125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5) [	Date
ID Prefix	F0156		Correction Completed 11/21/2014	ID Prefix	F0241		Correction Completed 12/10/2014		ID Prefix	F0279		Correction Completed 12/10/2014
Reg. # LSC	483.10(b)(5) - (		O(t	Reg. # LSC	483.15(a)		-		Reg. # LSC	483.20(d), 48	3.20(k)(1)	-
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0282 483.20(k)(3)(ii)		Correction Completed 12/10/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0309 483.25		Correction Completed 12/10/2014			F0314 483.25(c)		Correction Completed 12/10/2014
	F0325 483.25(i)		Correction Completed 12/10/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0431 483.60(b), (d), (e		Correction Completed 12/10/2014			F0441 483.65		Correction Completed 12/10/2014
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC					ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC					Reg. #			
Reviewed E	3v R	eviewed	Rv	Date:	Signature	of Su	rvovor:				Date:	
State Agen		GPN/ki	•	12/17/20		oi Jul	-	9694				2/15/2014
		eviewed		Date:	Signature	of Su		<i>7</i> 0 <i>7</i> 4			Date:	,
Followup t	o Survey Comp 10/31/2		:		Check for any Uncorrecte					Summary of the Facility?	YES	NO

### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245429	(Y2) Multiple Cons A. Building B. Wing		IN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 11/24/2014			
Name of Facility			Street Address, City, State, Zip Code				
TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH CARE CENTER			125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5) Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix		Correction Completed 11/14/2014	d		Correction Completed		ID Prefix		Correction Completed
	NFPA 101		Reg. #				D "		
LSC	K0052		LSC				LSC		
		Correction			Correction				Correction
		Completed			Completed				Completed
ID Prefix			ID Prefix				ID Prefix		_
Reg. # LSC			Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC		
-									
		Correction			Correction				Correction
ID Prefix		Completed	d   ID Prefix		Completed		ID Prefix		Completed
Reg. #			Б "				Reg. #		
LSC									<del>-</del>
		Correction			Correction				Correction
		Completed	d		Completed				Completed
ID Prefix									_
Reg. #	-						Reg. #		<u> </u>
LSC	-		LSC				LSC		_
		Correction	ı		Correction				Correction
ID Profix		Completed			Completed		ID Prefix		Completed
Reg. #			Dog #				Reg. #		
							LSC		
Reviewed I	Ву Re	viewed By	Date:	Signature of Sur	veyor:			Date:	
State Agen	cy P	S/KFD	12/17/2014		25	5822		11/2	24/2014
	Ву Re	viewed By	Date:	Signature of Sur	veyor:			Date:	
CMS RO	_								
Followup t	o Survey Compl 10/30/2			Check for any Uncor Uncorrected Defice	rected Deficiencies (CN	cienci 1S-250	es. Was a 67) Sent to	Summary of the Facility? YES	NO

Form CMS - 2567B (9-92) Page 1 of 1 Event ID: 48T622

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID:	4810
Fac	ility ID: 00285

1.   Part   Part   1.   Part	MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDIO     (L1) 245429  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID N     (L2) 068252700		3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH C (L4) 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST (L5) SPRING GROVE, MN			CARE CENTER (L6) 55974	4. TYPE OF ACT  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit	2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint 9. Other
From (a) :	(L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 10/3 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC	1/2014 (L34)	01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	05 HHA 06 PRTF 07 X-Ray	09 ESRD 10 NF 11 ICF/III	13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF D 15 ASC	8. Full Survey A FISCAL YEAR EN	fter Complaint
18 SNF	From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds	<b>50</b> (L18)	A. In Complia  Program R  Compliane 1. A  X B. Not in Con	nce With equirements the Based On: cceptable POC	gram	2. Technical Personne 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural S 5. Life Safety Code	el6. Scope of7. Medical NF)8. Patient R9. Beds/Ro	Services Limit Director oom Size
18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL   Date:   Cail Sorensen, HFE NE II	18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50 (L37) (L38)	19 SNF (L39)	(L42)	(L43)			(L15)	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE OF PARTICIPATION O2/01/1987 (L24) (L41) (L41) (L25)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:  (L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L44)  28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. O3001 (L28)  20. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY O1-Merger, Closure O2-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement O3-Risk of Involuntary Termination O4-Other Reason for Withdrawal O7-Provider Status Change O0-Active  O3001 (L28)  30. REMARKS	17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Gail Sorensen, HFE  PAI  19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIE  1. Facility is Eligible to F	NE II  RT II - TO BE	Date: 1 COMPLETED I 20. COM	1/21/2014 BY HCFA RE	(L19) EGIONAI	Kamala Fiske-Downing, L OFFICE OR SINGLE S  21. 1. Statement of Fin. 2. Ownership/Control	Enforcement Spe STATE AGENCY ancial Solvency (HCFA- rol Interest Disclosure St	ecialist 12/17/2014 (L20)
03001 (L28) (L31)  31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE	OF PARTICIPATION 02/01/1987 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	(L41)  27. ALTERNATI A. Suspension	VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:	(L25)		VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbur 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	Invol           05-Fail           sement         06-Fail           ion         OTHE           1         07-Prov	UNTARY  to Meet Health/Safety  to Meet Agreement  Vider Status Change
(1997) I DELEGIOTINATION APPROVAL.		(L28)	03001	/CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS  DETERMINATION APP	PROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 12, 2014

Ms. Michelle Borreson, Administrator Tweeten Lutheran Health Care Center 125 5th Avenue Southeast Spring Grove, Minnesota 55974

RE: Project Number S5429025

Dear Ms. Borreson:

On October 31, 2014, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit:

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

Informal Dispute Resolution - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached

#### deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff
Minnesota Department of Health
18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast
Rochester, Minnesota 55904
gary.nederhoff@state.mn.us
Telephone: (507) 206-2731

Fax: (507) 206-2711

#### OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 10, 2014, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 10, 2014 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its

effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;

- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will

recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 31, 2015 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 1, 2015 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies.

All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc\_idr.cfm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division pat.sheehan@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely, Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 12/17/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT		F 0	00		
	as your allegation of Department's acce enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
F 156 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. 483.10(b)(5) - (10),	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with 483.10(b)(1) NOTICE OF SERVICES, CHARGES	F 1:	56		11/21/14
	and in writing in a la understands of his regulations governi responsibilities duri facility must also pr notice (if any) of the §1919(e)(6) of the made prior to or up resident's stay. Re	form the resident both orally anguage that the resident or her rights and all rules and ng resident conduct and ing the stay in the facility. The rovide the resident with the estate developed under Act. Such notification must be on admission and during the ceipt of such information, and or it, must be acknowledged in				
	entitled to Medicaic of admission to the resident becomes e items and services facility services und which the resident	form each resident who is I benefits, in writing, at the time nursing facility or, when the eligible for Medicaid of the that are included in nursing der the State plan and for may not be charged; those rvices that the facility offers				
ABORATOR'	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

11/21/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING		10/	/31/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEALT	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 156	Continued From pa	=	F 15	6				
	the amount of char- inform each resider the items and servi (i)(A) and (B) of this The facility must infat the time of admis	esident may be charged, and ges for those services; and not when changes are made to ces specified in paragraphs (5) is section.  Form each resident before, or esion, and periodically during of services available in the						
	facility and of charging including any charge	les for those services, les for services not covered by the facility's per diem rate.						
	legal rights which in A description of the	rnish a written description of noludes: manner of protecting personal raph (c) of this section;						
	for establishing elig the right to request 1924(c) which dete non-exempt resour institutionalization a spouse an equitable cannot be consider toward the cost of the	and attributes to the community e share of resources which ed available for payment he institutionalized spouse's or her process of spending						
	numbers of all pertigroups such as the agency, the State li ombudsman progradvocacy network, unit; and a stateme	, addresses, and telephone nent State client advocacy State survey and certification censure office, the State am, the protection and and the Medicaid fraud control nt that the resident may file a State survey and certification						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/:	31/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R LTH CARE CENTER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST PRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 156	misappropriation facility, and non-codirectives require  The facility must in name, specialty, a physician response.  The facility must physician response information about Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare information.	ng resident abuse, neglect, and of resident property in the compliance with the advance	F 1	156				
	by: Based on intervier facility failed to en reviewed for Med whether or not to review. Findings Include: R53 was dischard due to daily skilled the Notice of Exc. Skilled Nursing Food 8/18/14.  Document reviewed dated of 8/18/14, notified of Medica	ew and document review, the nsure 1 of 3 residents (R53) icare denial letters had identified submit the bill to Medicare for ged from Medicare on 8/20/14, d care not needed, according to lusions from Medicare Benefits acility (NEMB-SNF), issue dated of facility NEMB-SNF, issue revealed a family member was are non coverage by voicemail gned the NEMB-SNF on			F156 Gundersen Tweeten Care Cewill continue to inform each resident before or at the time of admission, a periodically during the resident services available in the facility and charges for those services, including charges for services not covered ur Medicare or by the facility sper die rate. The facility will ensure that all Medicare Denial forms are completed. The DON will continue to notify residents with a minimum of 48 hounotice of a Medicare Denial notice. Office Manager will monitor all form ensure that forms are completed in	ttand tay of of og any nder em ed in The us to		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)  G	COMPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEALT	H CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 156	decision to submit of for review.  On 10/29/14 at 9:46 (DON) verified R53 Medicare Part A set facility. The DON verified R53 Medicare for review was no policy concedemand bill and staregulation. 483.15(a) DIGNITY INDIVIDUALITY  The facility must promanner and in an elembances each restfull recognition of his promanner and in an elembances each restfull recognition of his REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observator review, the facility fac	ge 3 are denial letter lacked or not submit bill to Medicare 6 a.m. the director of nursing was discharged from rvices and still resided in the erified R53's NEMB-SNF submit or not submit the bill to v. The DON verified that there erning the procedure for sted the facility follows the v. AND RESPECT OF  comote care for residents in a environment that maintains or ident's dignity and respect in s or her individuality.  NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document eailed to ensure a dignified or 5 of 5 residents (R22, R38, who ate in the main dining assistance to eat their meals facility failed to ensure e provided in a dignified esidents (R24) reviewed for	F 15	6	nts t s
		9, and R34 were observed erience on 10/27/14 starting at		possible when assisting residents, not making the resident feel hurried, ensur mealtimes are pleasant, and giving the resident(s) your complete attention. All with this, all nursing staff were	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING		10/:	31/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 241	5:00 p.m. R20 and table and R22, R3 same table in the assistant (NA)-C v forth between R38 noted to stand by them to eat by givito another residen moving on to anoticontinued for all fix NA-C was observe there was no staff residents to eat the dining room at 5:2 all five residents to and (NA)-B were croom between 5:2 NA-A, NA-B and N walk back and fort residents, stand by them to eat a few their meals. At 5:3 retrieved a dining between the five ic them to eat the residents and R34, storassisted them to eat sisted them to eat sisted them to eat and R19 and R34, storassisted them to eat sisted them to eat sisted them to eat sisted them to eat and R19 and R34, storassisted them to eat sisted	R19 were seated at the same 8 and R34 were seated at the main dining room. Nursing was observed to walk back and 8, R22, R19, R20 and R34 and their wheelchairs and assisting a few bites then moving on 8, giving a few bites then moving on 9, giving a few bites then her resident and this was we residents. At 5:25 p.m. and to leave the dining room and assisting the five identified are meals. NA-C returned to the 6 p.m. and resumed assisting to eat. Nursing assistants (NA)-A observed to enter the dining 6 p.m. and 5:31 p.m. and 1A-C were all three observed to hetween the 5 identified of their wheelchairs and assist bites and drink a few sips of 81 p.m. NA-A, NA-B and NA-C room chair and sat down dentified residents and assisted	F 24	re-educated on what a dignified assisting residents with their ADL includes. All nursing assistants we required to demonstrate proficier ADL skills. ADL monitoring will be charge nurses and the interdiscipate am weekly x1 month and then x6 if no problems are found.	s  vill be  ncy with  done by  olinary		

_	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245429	B. WING			10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		125	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  STH AVENUE SOUTHEAST RING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	R38's nutritional ca "Resident has a HX [related to] poor into Alzheimer's/depres 128# [pounds]. Acc 120-130#. Intervent with small servings foods from cup. Pro meals." The quart dated 10-7-14 indic dependence of 1 st therapy re-assessm R34 required the for needs: totally dependence of 1 st therapy re-dependence of 1 st therapy re-assessm R34 required the for needs: totally dependence of 1 st therapy re-assessm R34 required the for needs: totally dependence of 1 st therapy re-assessm R34 required the for needs: totally dependence of 1 st for optimal intake, a quarterly MDS date required total dependence of 1 st therapy re-assessment date required the following re-assessment date	re plan dated 7/16/14 read, (a [history] of weight loss R/T akes/advancing sion. Current body weight teptable body weight tions Included: liquefied puree and supplements. Serve all byide full assistance for erly Minimum Data Set (MDS) tated R38 required total aff for eating. The nutrition nent dated 10/230/14 indicated allowing assistance with dining and small servings." The all meals Offered a liquefied by from mug prn [as needed] and small servings." The ad 8-5-14 indicated R22 and ence of 1 staff for eating. By re-assessment dated 5/7/14 ared the following assistance at the following assistance are the nutrition therapy assistance with dining assistance with dining assistance with dining	F 2	41			

_	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	OF CORRECTION (X: ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAT	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	dependence of 1 st therapy re-assessin R20 required the for needs: totally depe R34's nutritional staindicated she was a servings and staff to (PRN). The quarter indicated R34 required the following needs: tray set up, Comments: Cue/as can be resistive to Con 10/29/14 at 11:0 (DON) stated she at to assist two reside verified feeding five standing by their wassisted to eat wou experience. These regards to the observation of the DD-A verified the same time between the providing resperience.	4 indicated R20 required total taff for eating. The nutrition nent dated 4/10/14 indicated ollowing assistance with dining ndent for eating.  atus care plan dated 10/20/11 on a general diet with small to assist with eating as needed orly MDS dated 8/12/14 ired extensive assist of one on nutrition therapy ed 8/20/14 indicated R34 ng assistance with dining supervise, cue and assist.	F 24			

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	the resident feel the but that the proced your complete attersame level as the resident feel as the resident of the Qual "Quality of Life. The in a manner and ermaintenance or enquality of life, include full recognition of he "Facility must with you in a manner are or enhances your recognition of your Lack of promoting requested assistant R24's quarterly MD had diagnoses of the hemiplegia. R24 has tatus score of 12, cognitive impairme comprehension wit R24 required exter with toileting, dress mobility and transfer During an interview family member (FM) regarding the follow member he needed was told to, "Just pants as he would	occedure read, "8. Never make at the meal must be hurried, ure is pleasant. Give him/her ntion. Sit so you are at the resident if possible."  It of Life Policy undated read, a facility will care for residents a trionment that promotes thancement of each resident's ding dignity and respect with is/her individuality."  rights dated 7/1/07, read, courtesy promote and care for and environment that maintains dignity and respect in full individuality."  dignity when resident ce for toileting:  2S dated 7/22/14, revealed R24 terebrovascular accident and ad a brief interview for mental which indicated moderate int and had clear hability to understand others. It is a sive assistance with two staffing, personal hygiene, bed	F 24			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/:	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEAL			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST PRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	little?" FM-A state help R24 to the bareported this concern at he car however verified the documentation regardility investigation it was a dignity conthe bathroom in the 483.20(d), 483.20(COMPREHENSIV). A facility must use to develop, review comprehensive plan for each residobjectives and time medical, nursing, an eeds that are ide assessment.  The care plan must to be furnished to highest practicable psychosocial well-§483.25; and any be required under due to the resident.	m told you, when you were ed the staff member did then of throom. FM-A stated she ern to a staff person.  If you not	F 2				12/10/14

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY PLETED
		245429	B. WING		10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279 F 282 SS=D	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview facility failed to devinterventions for 1 csample who received. Findings include: R13 was admitted included renal insurfaccording to the factor of the facility identified Minimum Data Set 7/29/14, to have interested in the factor of the factor	NT is not met as evidenced a, and document review, the elop dialysis care plan of 1 resident (R13) in the ed dialysis services.  10/26/13, with diagnosis that efficiency and heart failure cility face sheet.  d (R13) on the annual (MDS), an assessment dated act cognition and received en R13 returned from dialysis esday, and Friday, there was on of dialysis interventions for a lacked vital information in of fistula site, monitoring and fistula site, medications to for dialysis, dialysis protocols etocols.  10/29/14, at 1:30 p.m., werified R13's care plan lacked ysis, including location of and administer or hold for dialysis, and emergency protocols.  RVICES BY QUALIFIED	F 28	F279 Gundersen Tweeten Care C will continue to develop a compreh care plan for each resident that ind measurable objectives and timetal meet a resident set medical, nursing mental and psychosocial needs the identified in the comprehensive assessment. Dialysis care plan interventions were added to the comprehensive care plan for Resid (R13). All other residents care plan were reviewed and updated as new ensure care plan is comprehensive will monitor at quarterly care plan conferences.	nensive cludes oles to ig, and at are dent ans eded to	12/10/14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE (X6) MUL		l.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245429	B. WING		10/31/201	14
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPL	(5) LETION ITE
F 282	Continued From page 10  The services provided or arranged by the facility must be provided by qualified persons in accordance with each resident's written plan of care.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced		F 282			
	facility failed to follow pressure ulcers for sample with pressure include:  R57 was admitted diagnosis that include cancer with metast according to physicians.	to the facility on 6/9/14, with uded malignant bladder tasis and palliative care, cian orders dated 6/9/14. R57 to hospice on 3/22/14,		F282 Gundersen Tweeten Care Ce will continue to ensure that services provided or arranged by the facility r be provided by qualified persons in accordance with each resident switch with the same services. Wound nurse was re-educated on the wound monitoring policy. All other residents with wound be monitored according to the wound monitoring policy as well. DON to misself.	must ritten og ds will d	
	Minimum Data Set 6/19/14, to have m required extensive activities of daily livulcers, was admitted had an open lesion Document review of the set of the se	ed R57 on the admission (MDS), an assessment dated oderate cognitive impairment, assistance of two staff for ving, at no risk for pressure ed with no pressure ulcers, and n.  of facility care area assessment e ulcers dated 6/22/14 identified				
	no risk for pressure right leg ulcer.  Document review of assessment dated illness, wound on le	of the facility skin risk 6/9/14, identified terminal ower leg, open lesion other isk of developing pressure				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORREST TO THE APPORT OF THE	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 282	ulcers.  Document review of dated 6/24/14, revelesion other than ulwhich was open or pressure from cather and at risk for develocition on perimeding site on right admission of the dated 6/27/14, revelex coriation on perimeding site on right admission of the ding to other leg, daily. Has excoriated and tubing to other leg, daily. Has excoriated and sites not present lates applied and turn/reshours), offer boweld developing pressuless mobile.  Document review of conditions dated 6 small open area not barrier cream applied and tunneling, resident treview of conditions dated for small open area not barrier cream applied and review of conditions of standard plower right leg, excultage of conditions of skin and condition o	of facility skin risk assessment ealed wound on right leg, open lcer, "healing site on right leg an admission d/t (due to) an (catheter) line and elastic," eloping pressure ulcers related	F 2	82			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245429	B. WING			10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	H CARE CENTER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST PRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	(length, width, and granulation tissue as Goal- right lower legand will not exhibit Interventions include coccyx ulcer and in weekly. Care plan wound on right lower water, pat dry, apple evening on Sunday  Document review of 6/9/14, revealed R5 Hospice, had indwelleg had stage 2 wor rubbing of catheter notes dated 6/25/14 area on coccyx. Fa 7/3/14, revealed rignoticed what appear to the old wound.  Document review of summary revealed monitoring: 6/11/14right shin play 0.6 and 0.5 by 0 measured 0.6 by 0. does" 6/24/14right shin in Document review of 6/12/14, revealed or right lower leg, was apply Combiderm St.	depth), presence/absence of and epithelization.  g ulcer will not increase in size signs of infection.  ed all the same as for the addition to assess site treatment included stage 2 er leg, wash with soap and y Combiderm, once an and Thursday.  If facility progress notes dated 77 was admitted from Mayo elling Foley catheter, and right und on admit related to straps. Facility progress 14, revealed a dime size open cility progress notes dated that shin dressing change and ured to be a new opening next of facility weekly wound the following wound on the following wound on the following change and ured to be a new opening next of facility weekly wound the following wound on the following wound on the following wound on the with soap and water, pat dry, sunday and Thursday.	F 2	282			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	6/12/14wash with Combiderm Sunda Documentation rev 6/12, 15, and 22, 2 Documentation on hospice. Barrier cream to ar 6/25/14. Treatmer ordered.  Document review of dated 6/9/14 to 7/7 6/12/14right shin much healed. 6/30/14right shin small amount blook 6/30/14skin looks 6/30/14skin looks 6/30/14-barrier creopen. 7/7/14-right shin dred open area and coccyx.  Although treatment the facility failed to monitoring according measured the shin measurements we not identify, stage, wound bed, drainal presence of odor. coccyx ulcer as dir and no other description.	ing: lower right leg, start date of soap and water, pat dry, apply y and Thursday. realed treatment completed on 6, 29/14, and 7/3/14. 6/19/14, revealed done by rea on coccyx, start date of this were documented done as of hospice visit documentation //14 revealed the following: dressing changed. Site pretty dressing changed and has dy drainage. ness on bottom. Dressing shin, has minor scabbing. sok. Bottom fine. am to bottom, red but not ressing changed which has a a scab present. Barrier to the the swere provided as ordered, provide evidence of wound and to the care plan. The facility two times, did not identify if re inches or centimeters, did size, undermining,/tunneling, ge, need for debridement, and The facility described the me size with no measurements	F 28	2		

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	H CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	dated 10/31/08, revresidents are scree upon admission for Braden Scale and Sfactors/Intervention "3NOTE: ANY WITH A PRESSUR PRESSURE ULCE PLACED INTO THE "4. Treatments for exprevention of ulcers communicated to star."  "5 The assessment size, undermining, for the effective management/treatments."	realed the following: "1. All ned by a Registered Nurse pressure ulcer risk by using a Skin Care Risk of form."  ONE BEING ADMITTED E ULCER OR HISTORY OF RS IS IMMEDIATELY E HIGH RISK CATEGORY." exiting ulcers and/or a for high risk residents will be taff through the care plan and ent includes location, stage, tunneling, wound bed, debridement, and presence of ness of the pressure ulcer nent approach for each ressure ulcer is monitored with	F 28	32		
F 309 SS=D	director of nursing of pressure ulcer on a pre	10/30/14, at 11:00 a.m., verified R57 had right shin dmit and developed coccyx /25/14. She stated she bund monitoring according to are plan. Director of nursing acked evidence of weekly is leg ulcer and coccyx ulcer. CARE/SERVICES FOR EING is receive and the facility must ary care and services to attain nest practicable physical, isocial well-being, in a comprehensive assessment	F 30	09		12/10/14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING		10/3	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From pa	ige 15	F 309			
	by: Based on observareview, the facility frestriction for 1 of 1 ordered fluid restriction for 1 of 1 ordered fluid restriction.  Findings include: R13 was admitted included stage 3 kinaccording to the facility identified minimum data set (7/29/14, to have interesting, received mediet, and received of dated 8/1/14, page Fluid intake low even dated 8/7/14, reveal fluid restriction and Observations on 10 R13 returned from on right upper chesticlean and dry. Dur stated she received Wednesday, and F	10/26/13, with diagnosis that dney disease and dialysis, cility resident admission  d (R13) on the annual (MDS), an assessment dated act cognition, independent in echanically altered therapeutic dialysis.  of nutrition therapy assessment 2, comments, read, and "en considering restriction".  of facility care area assessment aled nutritional status, 1500 cc proceed to care plan.  0/27/14, at 4:20 p.m., revealed dialysis. Dialysis site located at, covered with clear dressing, ing interview at that time, R13		F309 Gundersen Tweeten Care Comill continue to ensure that each rewill receive and the facility will prove necessary care and services to attain a maintain the highest practicable, pleased mental, and psychosocial well-bein accordance with the comprehensive assessment and plan of care. R13 continues to remain within the 1500 fluid restriction as ordered. All other esidents on fluid restrictions were reviewed and found to remain within fluid restrictions as well. System was reviewed and revised to have an up-to-date posting of all residents or restrictions for all staff, policy revise fluid restrictions, and electronic merecord revised to have all fluid intaker recorded under the vitals section of resident such as chart and tally fluid total will monitor weekly and a monthly summary will be documented on all residents with fluid restrictions.	sident ide the ain or nysical, g, in e  Occ r In their as on fluid ed on dical ces f the ls. RD	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	R13 feeding self-si room. Fluids at that of milk, juice, wate During interview at (DA)-A stated R13 (cc) of each fluid pintake for that mean Document review of 11/27/12, directed restriction according encourage to remark restriction daily. In provide 780 cc daily daily, activities to go Fluids monitored at Document review of 2/5/14, revealed or restriction.  Document review of instructions dated restriction, reveale 660 cc daily, nursing activities to give 12 Document review of administration historead, "Record amonthis shift," frequent Instructions: With the serve 780 cc daily, activities of daily. Start date of	0/28/14, at 5:35 p.m., revealed upper in the facility dining at time included ½ glass each r, and 1/2 cup of coffee. 5:46 p.m., dietary aide-A received 60 cubic centimeters rovided. DA-A stated R13 fluid II was a total of 40 cc. of R13's care plan dated R13 required 1500 cc fluid ag to physician orders. Goal: ain within 1500 cc fluid terventions included dietary to y, nursing 720 cc (3 glasses) iive 120 cc (1/2 glass) daily. Ind recorded each meal. of physician orders dated ders for 1500 cc fluid ders for 1500 cc du the following: Dietary to serve ag to give 720 cc daily,	F 30			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309		age 17 of vitals results facility fluid 0/1/14 to 10/29/14, revealed	F 30	9			
	dietary fluid monito	ring one to three times a day. d 27 times -no fluids recorded					
	dated 10/1/14 to 10	of dialysis clinical support notes 0/27/14, revealed total fluids s ranged from 1.46 kilograms					
	director stated she totals. She verified	n 10/29/14, at 1:35 p.m., dietary did not review 24 hour fluid If fluid monitoring was not disciplinary notes dated 8/7/14.					
	nursing assistant (I ice water. NA-E st	n 10/29/14, at 9:00 a.m., NA)-E stated R13 requested ated did not keep track of how rank and did not tell the nurse ovided to R13.					
	licensed practical r provided in the dini department and flu charted by nursing.	n 10/29/14, at 9:03 a.m., nurse (LPN)-A stated fluids ng room are charted by dietary ids provided by nursing are . LPN-A stated she was not itored 24 hour fluid totals.					
	and NA-G stated R restriction when we restriction now. NA assistants only writ	n 10/29/14, at 9:10 a.m., NA-H 113 used to be on 1500 cc fluid eight was higher but is not on A-H and NA-G stated nursing the down fluid intake if the nurse stated they do not write down es for R13.					
	During interview or	n 10/29/14, at 9:17 a.m., NA-H					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/	31/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH CARE CENTER				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F3	109	,		
	director of nursing intake on electronic	1 10/29/14, at 11:45 a.m., stated nurses document fluid c treatment sheet. Director of staff monitored 24 hour fluid					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING _		10/	31/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	by nursing, it did not taken, did not cons dietary, did not mo assistants or at dia	y documented fluids provided of monitor amount of fluids sistently monitor fluid intake by nitor fluids provided by nursing plysis. The facility did not prodered 1500 cc fluid	F 30	09			
F 314 SS=D	Based on the compresident, the facility who enters the fact does not develop prindividual's clinical they were unavoidable pressure sores recompressure.	PRESSURE SORES  orehensive assessment of a y must ensure that a resident ility without pressure sores oressure sores unless the condition demonstrates that able; and a resident having seives necessary treatment and e healing, prevent infection and	F 3 <sup>-</sup>	14		12/10/14	
	by: Based on interview facility failed to commonitor pressure underviewed (R57, R6) Findings include: R57 was admitted diagnosis that included according to physicians.	to the facility on 6/9/14, with uded malignant bladder tasis and palliative care, cian orders dated 6/9/14. R57 to hospice on 3/22/14,		F314 Gundersen Tweeten Care will continue to ensure that a resenters the facility without pressure does not develop pressure sore the individual sclinical condition demonstrates that they were unand a resident having pressure receives necessary treatment as services to promote healing, presinfection and prevent new sores developing. Wound nurse was re-educated on the wound monipolicy. All other residents with w	sident who ire sores s unless n avoidable; sores nd event from		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING			10/3	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST PRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	The facility identified Minimum Data Set 6/19/14, to have more required extensive activities of daily livulcers, was admitted had an open lesion.  Document review of (CAA) for pressure right leg ulcer.  Document review of assessment dated illness, wound on lot than ulcer, not at risulcers.  Document review of dated 6/24/14, revealesion other than ulwhich was open on pressure from cath and at risk for deveated 6/27/14, revealesion other than ulwhich was open on pressure from cath and at risk for deveated 6/27/14, revealed 6/27/14	d R57 on the admission (MDS), an assessment dated oderate cognitive impairment, assistance of two staff for ing, at no risk for pressure ed with no pressure ulcers, and of facility care area assessment ulcers dated 6/22/14 identified e ulcers. CAA did not identify of the facility skin risk 6/9/14, identified terminal ower leg, open lesion other sk of developing pressure of facility skin risk assessment ealed wound on right leg, open cer, "healing site on right leg admission d/t (due to) (catheter) line and elastic," eloping pressure ulcers related	F3	314	be monitored according to the wou monitoring policy as well. DON to reweekly.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/:	31/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TWEETEN LUTHERAN HEALTH CARE CENTER				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	Continued From pa	ge 21	F 3	14			
		toileting q2hrs," and at risk for e ulcers related to decline and					
	conditions dated 6/3 small open area no Barrier cream appli	f facility skin integrity 25/14, revealed " coccyx ted about the size of a dime. ed will continue to monitor, " o exudate, and surrounding					
	6/27/14, revealed p lower right leg, exce "ulcer on coccyx wi Interventions include condition of skin are assess pressure ule	of R57's care plan dated ressure ulcer on admission on priated site on coccyx. Goal lineal without complications." led assess and record bound the pressure ulcer, cer for location, stage, size depth), presence/absence of and epithelization.					
	and will not exhibit a Interventions include coccyx ulcer and in weekly. Care plan wound on right lowe	led all the same as for the addition to assess site treatment included stage 2 er leg, wash with soap and y Combiderm, once an					
	6/9/14, revealed R5 Hospice, had indwe leg had stage 2 wor rubbing of catheter notes dated 6/25/14 area on coccyx. Fa 7/3/14, revealed rig	of facility progress notes dated for was admitted from Mayo belling Foley catheter, and right und on admit related to straps. Facility progress 4, revealed a dime size open cility progress notes dated ht shin dressing change and ared to be a new opening next					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	to the old wound.  Document review of summary revealed monitoring: 6/11/14right shin by 0.6 and 0.5 by 0 measured 0.6 by 0 does" 6/24/14right shin  Document review of 6/12/14, revealed oright lower leg, was apply Combiderm of 12/14wash with Combiderm Sundary Documentation revealed the follow Stage 2 wound on 6/12/14wash with Combiderm Sundary Documentation revealed the follow Stage 2 wound on 6/12/14wash with Combiderm Sundary Documentation revealed the follow Stage 2 wound on 6/12/14regent to an 6/25/14. Treatment ordered.  Document review of dated 6/9/14 to 7/7 6/12/14right shin much healed. 6/30/14right shin small amount blood	of facility weekly wound the following wound pressure wound measured 0.6 0.2 6/18/14 right shin pressure 0.6 and 0.5 by 0.2 and "Hospice "Hospice does" of physician orders dated orders for stage 2 wound on sh with soap and water, pat dry, Sunday and Thursday.  of facility treatments ory dated 6/9/14-7/11/14, ring: lower right leg, start date of a soap and water, pat dry, apply and Thursday.  vealed treatment completed on 16, 29/14, and 7/3/14. 6/19/14, revealed done by the analysis of the spice visit documentation of the		4		
	right lower leg, was apply Combiderm.  Document review of administration historievealed the follow Stage 2 wound on 6/12/14wash with Combiderm Sunda Documentation review 6/12, 15, and 22, 2 Documentation on hospice.  Barrier cream to an 6/25/14. Treatment ordered.  Document review of dated 6/9/14 to 7/7 6/12/14right shin much healed. 6/30/14right shin small amount blood 6/19/14minor red	sh with soap and water, pat dry, Sunday and Thursday.  of facility treatments bry dated 6/9/14-7/11/14, ring: lower right leg, start date of a soap and water, pat dry, apply and Thursday.  realed treatment completed on 6, 29/14, and 7/3/14. 6/19/14, revealed done by rea on coccyx, start date of at swere documented done as of hospice visit documentation and the following: dressing changed. Site pretty dressing changed and has dy drainage.  ness on bottom. Dressing a shin, has minor scabbing.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	open. 7/7/14-right shin drived open area and coccyx.  Although treatment the facility failed to monitoring according measured the shin measurements were not identify, stage, wound bed, drainagpresence of odor. coccyx ulcer as din and no other describes are screed upon admission for Braden Scale and Seators/Intervention and the state of the scale in the s	am to bottom, red but not essing changed which has a a scab present. Barrier to the swere provided as ordered, provide evidence of wounding to the care plan. The facility two times, did not identify if the inches or centimeters, did size, undermining,/tunneling, ge, need for debridement, and The facility described the ne size with no measurements ption available.  If facility skin integrity policy realed the following: "1. All ned by a Registered Nurse pressure ulcer risk by using a Skin Care Risk form."  ONE BEING ADMITTED E ULCER OR HISTORY OF RS IS IMMEDIATELY E HIGH RISK CATEGORY."  Exiting ulcers and/or of for high risk residents will be taff through the care plan and the entincludes location, stage, tunneling, wound bed, debridement, and presence of these of the pressure ulcer ment approach for each ressure ulcer is monitored with	F 31	4			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  IN LUTHERAN HEALT	H CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314 F 325 SS=D	During interview on director of nursing of pressure ulcer on a pressure ulcer on 6 expected weekly we facility policy and caverified the facility lamonitoring of R57 '483.25(i) MAINTAIN UNLESS UNAVOID Based on a resident assessment, the face resident - (1) Maintains accept status, such as boot unless the resident demonstrates that the	10/30/14, at 11:00 a.m., verified R57 had right shin dmit and developed coccyx /25/14. She stated she bund monitoring according to are plan. Director of nursing acked evidence of weekly s leg ulcer and coccyx ulcer. NUTRITION STATUS DABLE  It's comprehensive cility must ensure that a stable parameters of nutritional by weight and protein levels, s clinical condition his is not possible; and apeutic diet when there is a	F 3:			12/10/14
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatoreview, the facility for weights and reasses for 1 of 3 residents for nutritional status. Findings Include: R51's admission Minon-1-14, identified of disease, dementials.	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to consistently monitor ss for significant weight loss (R51) who had been reviewed		F325 Gundersen Tweeten Care will continue to ensure that a resimaintains acceptable parameters nutritional status, such as body wand protein levels, unless the resclinical condition demonstrates thot possible; and (2) receives a therapeutic diet when there is a reproblem. Electronic health record updated to notify staff of signification changes and staff was educated system improvement. All other residue.	dent (1) s of veight ident s nat this is nutritional I was nt weight on this	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/3	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	needed supervision eating.  Review of R51's we follows:  9-19-14: (admission 9-29-14: 130 10-4-14: 116 10-23-14: 110  R51 had a 20 lbs. As since admission; the initial nutrition of 9/23/14 read R51, Order: RegularP Prescription & Interegular servings directed in the regular serving weight) range quarter. Approach weighed weekly x or per MD order. "  On 10/29/14 at 11: (DD)-A stated she on a monthly basis assessment was on ursing staff entered computer but did no weight loss. The D weight loss on 10/2	age 25 age 25 agnitive impairment and a of one staff member for  eights was documented as  n weight) 130 lbs. (pounds)  weight loss in the first 35 days as 15.38% weight loss.  al therapy assessment dated " Weight 130 lbs., Diet ortion size: Regular Nutrition rvention: Continue with et until eating pattern a nutrition prn [as needed]. g: weight, labs and diet." hal care plan dated 9/29/14 as 130# (pounds). R51 will be ain within DBW (desirable of 125-135# [pounds] over the Start Date: 09/29/2014 [times] 4 weeks then monthly  13 a.m. the dietary director looked at residents ' weights after the initial nutritional completed. The DD-A stated and the weights into the output of the weights for D-A stated she noticed R51's 29/14 as she was getting ready onthly review. The DD-A stated	F 3	325	were reviewed for weight loss and continue to monitor residents experiencing weight loss and information physician as necessary. Case man to monitor weights according to independent of the series o	n agers	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	weights it could be admission before a residents as this is for weight loss. The lbs. weight loss in tadmission; and had 15.38%. The DD-A interventions had be was unaware of the 10/29/14. The DD-aware of the significant started on a supple therapy. The DD-A monitor R51's weight manually go to the DON stated when the computer system there was a weight manually go to the DON stated the DD when she complete When asked what monitoring residen she initially stated, that." The DON the weight loss in the fand had a significant verified there was in to alert the facility of until the DD-A come R51.  Review of the Police Weight Changes of Weights will be doop urpose of assessing the same state of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the same state of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the same state of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the same state of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weights will be doop urpose of assessing the property of the police weight	age 26 cility system for monitoring a month after a new a weight loss was noticed for when she looked at residents be DD-A verified R51 had a 20 che first 35 days since d a significant weight loss of a stated no nutritional been completed for R51 as she be significant weight loss until A stated now that she was cant weight loss R51 would be been and referred to speech a stated she would continue to ght on a monthly basis.  6 p.m. the director of nursing a nurse entered a weight into been they are not able to see if a loss unless they would vital section and look. The 0-A would see the weight loss and the resident monthly review. her expectation was for tts for significant weight loss, and the resident monthly review. her expectation was for tts for significant weight loss, and the weight loss of 15.38% and the weight loss of 15.38% and the weight monitoring in place of the significant weight loss pleted a monthly review for  and Procedures Tracking ated 10-31-08 read, "Policy: cumented for all individuals, for ting significant weight changes and there is a weight change of	F 32			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING		10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EN LUTHERAN HEALT	'H CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	5# [pounds] or great nursing will reweight weight change is an Dietician/Dietary Maresident and determ significant. If the chapter Dietician/Dietary Masuccessive weights Dietician/Dietary Masuccessive read evaluate possible of the made and the P 483.60(b), (d), (e) ELABEL/STORE DR The facility must en a licensed pharmacof records of receip controlled drugs in accurate reconciliant records are in order controlled drugs is reconciled.  Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional princip appropriate access instructions, and the applicable.  In accordance with facility must store a locked compartment controls, and permit have access to the	ter in a residents weight a the resident. If the initial courate nursing will notify the anager will then assess the nine if the weight change is ange is not significant the anager will continue to monitor. If noted to be a significant anager will perform a ssessment of resident and auses. Recommendations will hysician will be notified."  DRUG RECORDS, UGS & BIOLOGICALS  Inploy or obtain the services of cist who establishes a system and disposition of all sufficient detail to enable ancion; and determines that drug and that an account of all maintained and periodically als used in the facility must be not account of all maintained and periodically als used in the facility must be not account of all maintained and periodically as a system of the control of the c	F 4			12/10/14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING		10/	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	controlled drugs lis Comprehensive Dr Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distr quantity stored is n be readily detected	d compartments for storage of ted in Schedule II of the rug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ibution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can	F 43 <sup>-</sup>	1		
	by: Based on observareview, the facility of pharmacy labels for during observation to secure 2 of 2 me from medication as Findings include: Accurate pharmacon R11 was admitted included diabetes of disease, stage 3.  Document review of 9/5/14, revealed or units subcutaneous am-1:30 p.m  Document review of administration recondered.	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure accurate or 1 of 1 insulin observed (R11) of medication pass and failed edication carts on the 100 wing		F431 Gundersen Tweeten Care will continue to ensure that all drubiologicals used in the facility mulabeled in accordance with currer accepted professional principles, include the appropriate accessor cautionary instructions, and the edate when applicable. Along with facility will continue to store all drubiologicals in locked compartment proper temperature controls, and only authorized personnel to have to the keys. Nursing staff was reon the 5 Rights of Medication Patthe expectation of keeping the mand treatment cart keys available authorized personnel only. Case Managers to monitor weekly x1 mand then monthly x6 if no problem found and report to DON.	igs and st be ntly and y and xpiration this, the ugs and its under permit e access educated sses and edication for	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	sugars were monit p.m. and ranged fr During observation 10/28/14, at 11:03 drew up 30 units of for R11. Observat pharmacy label at label on the small insulin, both revea 35 units of Novologinsulin vial and the labels had the disp Novolog insulin via opened of 10/26/1 time, RN-A stated changed on 9/5/14 noon. During obsadministered 30 ut RN-A stated when	0/1-10/28/14; revealed blood tored daily 11:00 a.m12:00	F 43	31		
	director of nursing fax medication ord She stated she ex	n 10/28/14, at 5:25 p.m., stated she expected nursing to ler changes to the pharmacy. pected order change stickers ion labels when there was a change.				
	and Receiving fror 4/2012, revealed to F. 1. "If the physical or the label is inace "change of order-occontainer indication"	of facility Medication Ordering In Pharmacy policy dated the following: Itan's directions for use change curate, the nurse may place a Itheck chart" label on the g there is a change in taking care not to cover				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING		10	/31/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	LTH CARE CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	the medication numedication admir physician's order 3. "The dispensin the next refill of the container will con	_	F 4	131			
	During observation licensed practical boxes of fentanyl medication cart in medication cart, a top of the treatment stated was leaving that time revealed were left on top on wing medication on urse 's desk on treatment cart was medication cart, in rooms 112 and ut observations residents moved wheelchairs and two treatment cart.  Observations assistants and two treatment cart.  Observations walked by the treatment cart.  Observations walked by the treatment cart.  Observations walked by the treatment cart.	ons on 10/28/14, at 5:52 p.m., nurse (LPN)-B locked four patches in the 100 wing arcotic box, locked the and laid the medication keys on ent cart. At that time, LPN-B g for supper. Observation at d LPN-B left the floor. The keys of the treatment cart. The 100 cart was positioned against the the 100 wing. The 100 wing as across the hall from the near the nurses 'desk, between illity room 66. at 5:56 p.m., revealed three by the treatment cart in two staff walked by. Medication in top of the treatment cart at 5:59 p.m., two nursing or residents walked by the at 6:02 p.m., revealed a visitor atment. at 6:04 p.m., another visitor					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING		10/	31/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	1			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 431	Observations at returned to the treatmedication keys. Observations at insulin from the tre locked the treatmed keys on top of the resident room to accomply observations at the treatment cart. LPN-B verified treatment cart. LPN-B verified treatment cart at the treatment cart. Character of insulin, syringes stated she moved cart to the treatment cart. Observations at unlocked the treatment cart. Observations at the cart narcotic box to the cart?" LPN-B repliant pointed to the	walked on down hall. t 6:07 p.m. revealed LPN-B atment cart and picked up the at 6:10 p.m., LPN-B removed atment cart, drew up insulin, nt cart, laid medication cart treatment cart, and went into a dminister insulin at 6:11 p.m., LPN-B returned to During interview at that time, atment cart contained four vials and treatment supplies. She all insulins from the medication at cart on the evening shift in a insulins from the treatment at 6:13 p.m. revealed LPN-B ment cart and drew up another LPN-B unlocked the medication a remove medication.  6:31 p.m., registered nurse-B -B "can I get into the med ed, " the keys are right here," treatment cart. RN-B removed	F 43					
	medication car. Observations at keys to the treatment time revealed two streatment cart. Du RN-B verified one was for the 100 winher set keys and lekeys on top of the	reatment cart and unlocked the 6:32 p.m., LPN-B returned ent cart. Observations at that sets of keys on top of the ring interview at that time, set was hers and the other set ng narcotic box. RN-B removed off the narcotic medication cart treatment cart  at 6:35 p.m., LPN-B returned						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING			10/:	31/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	1000	
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
removed tre LPN-B carrie  During interverified it was keys on the heavy and experience of the properties of the properti	rent ca atment ed the view 10 s not a cart. L asier to rvation urse-A cart kee ent into art who sk. The -A was ne cart view or 100 wires of m on, eve atted, torage re stor r temp ersonr	age 32 art, unlocked the treatment cart, to supplies, and locked the cart. Reys with her.  2/28/14, at 6:48 p.m., LPN-B and good practice to leave the LPN-B stated the keys were to leave on top of the cart.  2/30/14, at 8:00 a.m., (RN-A) was observed to leave you not poof the medication cart to room 127 to administer  2/30/14, at 8:35 a.m., on cart keys laid on top of the ich was positioned by the ere was no staff present to observed three room doors and walked toward the cart.  2/30/14, at 8:45 a.m., RN-A and medication on cards for ening, and as needed a verified the narcotic drawer patches, oxycodone, Lortabs, of facility Pharmacy Services identified the following:  2/30/14 of drugs. All drugs and the din locked compartments erature controls. Only the lare permitted to have ideation keys. The separately in the service of the services.	F 4	131			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/:	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEALT	TH CARE CENTER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441 SS=E	Prevention and Codurgs subject to absoluting interview or director of nursing carried with the assolirector of nursing keys for the medicatreatment cart, e-kinot know about. Dinarcotic box current Lortabs, oxycodone verified the treatmes supplies, creams, eduals, creams	e Comprehensive Drug Abuse introl Act of 1976 and other fuse."  1 10/29/14, at 8:50 a.m., stated she expected keys to be signed nurse at all times. verified the key ring contained ation cart, narcotic box, t, and other keys that she did rector of nursing verified the atly contained fentanyl patches, e, and morphine. Director ent cart contained treatment essential oils and insulin. In CONTROL, PREVENT  Stablish and maintain an arogram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission ction.  In Program stablish an Infection Control in the con	F4				12/10/14
	determines that a r	tion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/3	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEAL	TH CARE CENTER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST PRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	communicable dise from direct contact direct contact will t (3) The facility must hands after each d hand washing is in professional practic (c) Linens Personnel must ha	t. st prohibit employees with a ease or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if ransmit the disease. st require staff to wash their lirect resident contact for which dicated by accepted	F 4	141			
	by: Based on observareview, the facility of control practices we cares for 1 of 1 rescares and failed to in a sanitary manner.  Findings Include: R24'a quarterly Min 7/22/14, revealed Facerebrovascular and had a brief intervier 12, which indicated impairment and had ability to understant extensive assistant.	NT is not met as evidenced attion, interview and document failed to ensure infection there followed during personal sident (R24) observed during ensure that food was handled er during dining observation.  Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R24 had diagnoses of ecident and hemiplegia. R24 w for mental status score of dimoderate cognitive and clear comprehension with ad others. R24 required ce with two staff with toileting, hygiene, bed mobility and			F441 Gundersen Tweeten Care Cewill continue to establish and maintal Infection Control Program designed provide a safe, sanitary and comfor environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of dand infection. All staff were re-educion the infection control policies of the facility in regards to the handling of and soiled linens as well as when providing ADLS. All nurses aides wirequired to demonstrate proficiency providing ADLs staying within the in control guidelines. ADL monitoring done by charge nurses and the interdisciplinary team weekly x1 mo and then monthly x6 if no problems found.	ain an I to table e isease ated ne food ill be on fection will be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	on 10/30/14 at 7:32 provided morning of soiled incontinent proportion by NA-E. R24 placed the urinal wam. nursing assist assisted with cares side and right side and water to clean positioned on his besoiled wash cloth the bottom to clean R2 dressed, positioned requested to use the "He already used the urinal up off of the emptied and rinsed urinal to R24. After placed the urinal becomes and the urinal to his beserved the soiled linens and the urinal the floor during car first thing staff show with a resident is to linen and used incomplete resident NA-F verified the united the floor two times observation of care always wash the growth of a resider change the wash of bottom and then wor 10/30/14 at 12:	age 35 tion of personal care for R24 2 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-E cares. Bed linens and the product were placed on the used the urinal and NA-E ith urine on the floor. At 7:41 ant (NA)-F entered and a. R20 was rolled to the left and NA-E used a wash cloth R20's bottom. R20 was then ack and NA-E used the same that was used to clean the that's groin area. R24 was then do in the wheelchair and the urinal. NA-E stated to NA-F, the urinal." NA-E picked the floor, went to the bathroom of the urinal out and brought the that used the urinal NA-E tack on the floor with urine in it.  26 a.m. NA-F verified she do incontinent product, the dirty all with urine that was placed on the ses by NA-E. NA-F stated the that do before they start cares to get a trash bag for the dirty to ontinent product. NA-F stated all of the supplies needed to cares before starting the cares. Trinal with urine was placed on by NA-E during the that NA-F stated staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's that is a staff should froin before you wash the that NA-F verified NA-E did not loth after washing R20's	F 44			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _		10	/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEAL	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From pa	age 36	F 44	11		
	on the floor. The ac with urine should b rather than on the	ed these identified issues were				
	(ADL) (DAILY LIVII read, " GENERAL GUIDELINES 1. O precautions or other	IVITIES OF DAILY LIVING NG FUNCTIONS) undated INFECTION CONTROL bserve (standard) universal er infection control standards appropriate facility committee.				
	personal cares was During dining obse p.m., nursing assis feeding residents v table to table. NA-hamburger bun fro in front of the resid un-sanitized hands bun back on the handle NA-C then went to washing hands corwithout washing he no time did NA-C v observations. During an interview	n control practices during is requested and not provided. Invation on 10/27/14 at 5:30 tant (NA)-C was observed while standing and moving from C was observed picking up a ima resident 's plate that was ent with un-gloved or and then put the hamburger amburger and pat it down. In another resident and without intinued to feed other residents or hands or wearing gloves. At wash her hands during these of on 10/27/14 at 5:30 p.m. at she picked up the				
	hamburger bun wit the hamburger. During an interview (DON) on 10/29/14 that the nursing as her hands before p During an interview	at sne picked up the hout gloves and put it on top of with the Director of Nursing at 3:00 p.m., the DON stated sistant should have washed cicking up the hamburger bun. with the dietary director at at 3:05 p.m., the DD-A stated				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245429	B. WING			10/3	31/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	H CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE  125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAS  SPRING GROVE, MN 5597	т 74			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		CTION SHOULD O THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	her hands and worr An undated policy t (Dependent Eating) (standard) universa control standards a facility committee.	ge 37 sistant should have washed a gloves when touching food. Itled Feeding The Resident instructed staff to observe I precautions or other infection is approved by appropriate They were to wash hands procedures. Wear gloves	F 4	141				

PRINTED: 11/24/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	CO	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245429	B. WING _			/30/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N LUTHERAN HEAL	TH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 125 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	K 00	0		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	ALLEGATION OF ODEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TI	COC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE ACCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST IS-2567 WILL BE USED AS F COMPLIANCE.				
	ON-SITE REVISIT CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS HA	OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT OMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	Minnesota Departr Fire Marshal Division Tweeten Lutheran not in substantial corequirements for particular Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safedition of National	articipation in at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2000 Fire Protection Association 01, Life Safety Code (LSC),				
	Please return the p Safety Deficiencies	olan of correction for the Fire s (K-tags) to:	£	EDO		
	Health Care Fire Ir State Fire Marshal 444 Cedar St., Sui St Paul, MN 55101	Division te 145		EPO		
	By e-mail to: Maria	n.Whitney@state.mn.us				

Facility ID: 00285

**Electronically Signed** 

11/21/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/24/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION					E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING	·		10/30/2	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  IN LUTHERAN HEAL	TH CARE CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST  SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	age 1	K	000			
	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO						
	1. A description of to correct the defic	what has been, or will be, done iency.					
	2. The actual, or pr	oposed, completion date.					
	responsible for cor	or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.			_		
	building with a part constructed at 2 dif building was constructed determined to be of 1967, addition was that was determined construction. Becathe 1 addition are of	Health Care Center is a 1-story ial basement. The building was fferent times. The original ructed in 1965 and was f Type II(222) construction. In constructed to the South Winged to be of Type II(222) use the original building and of the same type of ed for existing buildings, the ed as one building.			å		
	fire alarm system v	v sprinklered. The facility has a with full corridor smoke ses open to the corridors that is matic fire department					
		apacity of 50 beds and had a etime of the survey.			<i>□</i>		
	The requirement a	t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is					

PRINTED: 11/24/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				VID IVO.	0930-038
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING	_		10/3	30/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		l	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TWEETE	N LUTHERAN HEALT	TH CARE CENTER			25 5TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SPRING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 000 K 052 SS=F	NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA A fire alarm system installed, tested, ar with NFPA 70 Natio 72. The system has and testing program	-		000			11/14/14
	Based on observa facility failed to test accordance with th 101, Sections 19.3. NFPA 72 Table 7-2 all 45 residents.  Findings include:  On facility tour betwon 10/30/2014, observations of the property of th	s not met as evidenced by: tion and staff interview, the the fire alarm system in e requirements of 2000 NFPA 4.1 and 9.6, as well as 1999 .2 (16) (b). This could effect  veen 12:45 PM and 3:15 PM servation revealed the rimary transmission line by one line revealed, that there hal with-in 4 minutes to the a system confirmed that the facility has			K052 Gundersen Tweeten Care Cowill continue to ensure that a fire also system is installed, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFF National Electrical Code and NFPA The system has an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirem NFPA 70 and 72. On November 14 the annual inspection with sensitivity the fire alarm system was completed this time, 1 RJ31X for quick discontinue was added for the second phone ling Both lines continue to be supervise one or both lines fail Gundersen Two Care Center is notified by the UL approved monitoring company. All and system were identified to work designed at this time.	ents of , 2014 by for led. At nect ne. d and if weeten devices	

Facility ID: 00285

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		1, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			ONSTRUCTION MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED	
		245429	B. WING			10/	30/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	'H CARE CENTER		125 5	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STH AVENUE SOUTHEAST ING GROVE, MN 55974		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 052	This deficient pract	the fire alarm dialer	K	)52			
	Director (CM) at the	and Facility Maintenance e time of discovery.					
	*TEAM COMPOSIT Gary Schroeder, Li	ΓΙΟΝ* fe Safety Code Spc.					